A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION 
OF THE CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER TO AWARD 
THE OLD CUTLER ROAD FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT 
- PHASE IV PROJECT TO R&G ENGINEERING, INC. 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-828 OF THE PROCUREMNET 
CODE AND INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 2009.09.10 IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $368,908.75 (THREE HUNDRED 
SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHT 
DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS); FURTHER 
AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR 
THIS PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2009 the Procurement Division of Finance 
formally advertised, issued and distributed the Old Cutler Road Force Main Replacement­

[...]

Solution Construction, Inc., Rock Power Paving, Inc., Horizon Contractors, Inc. and (1) one 
no bid response from RJR Construction, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive responsible bidder for the Old Cutler 
Road Force Main Replacement - Phase IV was R&G Engineering, Inc. with their bid of 
$368,908.75 (three hundred sixty-eight thousand nine hundred eight dollars and seventy-five 
cents); and 

WHEREAS, an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the Old 
Cutler Road Force Main Replacement-Phase IV Project from the Sanitary Sewer Account 
No. 410-9900-535-63-00; and 

WHEREAS, Section 2-650 of the Procurement Code authorizes the City